NASTE Season 2013 — Race #14
April 27, 2013
Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon
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On Saturday April 27, twelve racers took to the track, controllers in hand for his season’s final trip to
Autumn Hills Raceway in Milwaukie.

Our track host Rico supplied some new cars for our racing pleasure that ranged from mighty Detroit steel
to those exotic cars from Stuttgart.

In the first round of two-minute heats the Detroit Steel was on display in the form of thoroughbred
stallions — Scalextric Camaro’s! They were quick, they were loose, and they were a lot of fun.

Turning some fast times, Terry ‘the Mailman’ Abbot stormed to an early. One by one, the other drivers
fell by the wayside trying to catch him and in the end it was the Mailman with the victory. Rico managed
second down by more than a lap while Flyin’ Bryan Trachsel was third another three tenths back.

In the ladies division it was family sweep night as Dorothy ‘the Hammer’ Abbott took the top spot
followed closely by Sherry Wilson with June Petrequin just behind in third. And in the junior class Todd
Flood got the victory over Dominic Locati.

For the night’s second round Rico brought out the raw power of the Porsche. Or as a certain mister
Allison preferred — over-priced, imported Corvairs. And the Ninco Porsche’s did take some taming. One
would seem to randomly de-slot when least expected. Those that managed the dancing demons with the
least excitement seemed to do best. Truly slower was faster. Smoother was best.



Top of the heap was the track owner Rico Locati but not by much. Channeling his inner smoothness
Monte Saager was second by one tenth, mere feet while Flyin’ Bryan was in third a lap back.

The ladies race followed the same pattern as the first with Dorothy first, Sherry second and June third.
The junior division also followed this now familiar pattern with Todd giving little Dom a lesson in

experience.

We'd like to thank Rico and Kelly for a great dinner and Dorothy for our favorite chocolate desserts.
Racers were continually stuffed. It was another NASTE great time.

Thank you Rico and Kelly!

Race No. 14 - Autumn Hills A
Terry Abbott
Rico Locati
Bryan Trachsel
Monte Saager
Tracy Flood
Tyler Petrequin
Dorothy Abbott
Sherry Wilson
Perry Petrequin
Todd Flood
June Petrequin
Dominic Locati

Race No. 14 - Autumn Hills B
Rico Locati
Monte Saager
Bryan Trachsel
Tracy Flood
Terry Abbott
Dorothy Abbott
Sherry Wilson
June Petrequin
Perry Petrequin
Todd Flood
Dominic Locati
Tyler Petrequin

Laps
27.3
26.1
25.8
25.1
24.9
23.9
23.4
21.7
21.7
21.6
20.8
18.2

Laps
30.4
30.3
29.4
28.2
27.8
27.4
255
24.7
24.6
23.9
21.7
20.5

Season
Points

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
13
11
10

Season
Points

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9



