

On Saturday April 27, twelve racers took to the track, controllers in hand for his season's final trip to Autumn Hills Raceway in Milwaukie.

Our track host Rico supplied some new cars for our racing pleasure that ranged from mighty Detroit steel to those exotic cars from Stuttgart.

In the first round of two-minute heats the Detroit Steel was on display in the form of thoroughbred stallions – Scalextric Camaro's! They were quick, they were loose, and they were a lot of fun.

Turning some fast times, Terry 'the Mailman' Abbot stormed to an early. One by one, the other drivers fell by the wayside trying to catch him and in the end it was the Mailman with the victory. Rico managed second down by more than a lap while Flyin' Bryan Trachsel was third another three tenths back.

In the ladies division it was family sweep night as Dorothy 'the Hammer' Abbott took the top spot followed closely by Sherry Wilson with June Petrequin just behind in third. And in the junior class Todd Flood got the victory over Dominic Locati.

For the night's second round Rico brought out the raw power of the Porsche. Or as a certain mister Allison preferred – over-priced, imported Corvairs. And the Ninco Porsche's did take some taming. One would seem to randomly de-slot when least expected. Those that managed the dancing demons with the least excitement seemed to do best. Truly slower was faster. Smoother was best.

Top of the heap was the track owner Rico Locati but not by much. Channeling his inner smoothness Monte Saager was second by one tenth, mere feet while Flyin' Bryan was in third a lap back.

The ladies race followed the same pattern as the first with Dorothy first, Sherry second and June third. The junior division also followed this now familiar pattern with Todd giving little Dom a lesson in experience.

We'd like to thank Rico and Kelly for a great dinner and Dorothy for our favorite chocolate desserts. Racers were continually stuffed. It was another NASTE great time.

Thank you Rico and Kelly!

		Season
Race No. 14 - Autumn Hills A	Laps	Points
Terry Abbott	27.3	20
Rico Locati	26.1	19
Bryan Trachsel	25.8	18
Monte Saager	25.1	17
Tracy Flood	24.9	16
Tyler Petrequin	23.9	15
Dorothy Abbott	23.4	14
Sherry Wilson	21.7	13
Perry Petrequin	21.7	13
Todd Flood	21.6	11
June Petrequin	20.8	10
Dominic Locati	18.2	9

Laps	Season Points
30.4	20
30.3	19
29.4	18
28.2	17
27.8	16
27.4	15
25.5	14
24.7	13
24.6	12
23.9	11
21.7	10
20.5	9
	30.4 30.3 29.4 28.2 27.8 27.4 25.5 24.7 24.6 23.9 21.7